(1) Based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of SF REIT as at 31 December 2021.

(2) The financial position of the Enlarged Group is based on: (i) the audited consolidated balance sheet
of SF REIT as at 31 December 2021 and the audited balance sheet of the Changsha Property
Company as at 31 December 2021; and (ii) assuming the Acquisition was completed on 31 December
2021.

(3) Represented the Units in issue as at 31 December 2021.

(4) Net assets attributable to Unitholders per Unit is computed based on net assets attributable to

Unitholders divided by the units in issue.

For further details regarding the calculation of the pro forma net assets attributable to
Unitholders per Unit, please see Appendix 4 headed “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group” to this Circular.

LETTER TO THE UNITHOLDERS

– 69 –

8.4 Pro forma capitalisation and gearing ratio

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition on the capitalisation and gearing
ratio of SF REIT as at 31 December 2021, on the basis that as if the Acquisition had been
completed on 31 December 2021, are as follows:

Before
completion

of the
Acquisition(1)

After
completion

of the
Acquisition(2)

Net assets attributable to Unitholders
(HK$’000) 4,091,674 4,091,524

Total borrowings (HK$’000) 2,141,491 2,727,532
Total liabilities (HK$’000) 2,917,886 3,583,008
Total gross assets (HK$’000) 7,009,560 7,674,532
Total capitalisation(3) (HK$’000) 6,233,165 6,819,056
Gearing ratio(4) 30.6% 35.5%
Debt to asset ratio(5) 41.6% 46.7%

Notes:

(1) Based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of SF REIT as at 31 December 2021.

(2) The financial position of the Enlarged Group is based on: (i) the audited consolidated balance sheet
of SF REIT as at 31 December 2021 and the audited balance sheet of the Changsha Property
Company as at 31 December 2021; and (ii) assuming the Acquisition was completed on 31 December
2021.

(3) Aggregate of total borrowings and net assets attributable to Unitholders.

(4) Gearing ratio is computed based on the total borrowings divided by total gross assets.

(5) Debt to equity ratio is computed based on the total liabilities divided by total gross assets.